

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 19769/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-02-2024 in AN No. 210/2019, AN No. 211/2019, AN No. 212/2019 and AN No. 213/2019 passed by the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity at New Delhi]

**SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
OF ANDHRA PRADESH LTD. & ANR.**

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

**CENTRAL ELECTRICITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION & ORS. ETC.**

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 139059/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL, IA No. 139060/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 139061/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 26-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)**

**For Appellant(s) : Mr. Yelamanchili Shiva Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rudrajit Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Ruchir Ranjan Rai, Adv.
Mr. Avi Leuna, Adv.
Ms. Khyati Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR**

**For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sajjan Poovayya, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Sanjanthi Sajjan Poovayya, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Prasoon, Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Raksha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Vinit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeevani Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.**

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Admit.

Until further orders, the order dated 09.10.2018
passed by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(CERC) shall not be enforced.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.8880 of 2022.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER